1
Department of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
A Brief Overview: 1970-2010
by Thomas B.A. Senior
A history of the Electrical Engineering Department was written by Richard K. Brown in
1970. This was an appropriate time since it was believed to be the 75th anniversary of the
founding of the Department, and celebratory lectures were given in April and May of that year.
However, in 1994 when preparations began for the 100th anniversary, it was discovered that 1895

The summer of 1984 was a very busy one. To integrate the ECE, CSS and CICE courses
into a new program, it was necessary to change their numbers and pre-requisites, and to better
group the courses, a new numbering system was adopted:
EECS X00-X09 Mathematics and Numerical Analysis
 X10-X19 Circuits and Plasmas
 X20-X29 Electronic Design and Materials
11
 X30-X39 Fields, Optics and Acoustics
 X40-X49 Power and Energy Conversion
 X50-X59 Communications and Signal Processing
 X60-X69 Control and Robotics
 X70-X79 Computer Organization and Formal Systems
 X80-X89 Computer Software Systems
 X90-X99 Intelligent Systems
Revision of the courses themselves was an on-going task, particularly through 1986, and
creating the new graduate program was also a major job. The CSS and (most of) the CICE
faculty took appointments in the new Department and as of Fall 1984 the organization was as
shown in Fig. 1. The two parts of the Department were officially referred to as Divisions and the
Division Chairs were Regental appointments. One of the Division Chairs would be the
Department Chair, in this case Haddad. The other Chair was Gideon Frieder who had chaired the
CCS Department in LS&A for the previous three years. Aside from responsibilities for their
Divisions, the Associate Chairs had additional responsibilities – Senior for course and teaching
assignments and Neuhoff for graduate affairs. We were by far the largest department in the
College, and with the new building on North Campus little more than a hole in the ground, we
now exceeded its planned capacity.
Meanwhile we had to get by in the cramped space of East Engineering. In April 1984 the
College agreed to limit the number of undergraduate admissions to the Department and decided
to weight the applicants based on their performance in lower level courses. Transfer students
from Colleges with which we had a 3/2 commitment would not be affected. However, enrollment
continued to increase. A year later restrictions were placed on the number of transfer students
12
and minimum GPAs were specified. Later still the minimum GPA was set at 3.8 with 20 spaces
allocated to EE and 10 to CE, but when it came time to select the students, the limits had to be
relaxed. This also had some unfortunate repercussions. Some of our best students were those
who transferred from places like Hope College, and when we cut down on the number admitted,
they reacted by instituting four-year programs of their own, thereby cutting off our supply. It is
ironic that soon after the restrictions were put in effect, they were no longer necessary, and
enrollments (particularly in EE) decreased of their own accord. The restrictions were then
eliminated.
Fig. 1: EECS Department Organization - 1984
EECS Department
1800 students  69 faculty
George I. Haddad (Chair)
Computer Science and Engineering
24 faculty
Gideon Frieder (Chair)
Electrical Engineering
45 faculty
George I. Haddad (Chair)
Electrical Science
27 faculty
Thomas B.A. Senior
(Assoc. Chair)
Systems Science
18 faculty
David L. Neuhoff
(Assoc. Chair)